CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 072-23

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH CUYAHOGA COUNTY TO IMPROVE PORTIONS OF PUBLIC ROADWAY ON FORBES ROAD AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Cuyahoga County is requesting that the City of Bedford partner with the Village of Oakwood and the City of Bedford Heights to resurface Forbes Road from Fairoaks Road to Richmond Road within corporate limits, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bedford will pay 40% of the construction costs pursuant to the terms of the Cooperative Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga, and the State of Ohio:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Cooperative Agreement with Cuyahoga County to improve portions of the public roadway on Forbes Road, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

Section 2. That actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, property, health, safety, and welfare of the City and for the further reason that said construction must commence immediately in order to expedite the project.

WHEREAS, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

	Stanley C. Koci, Mayor-President of Council
	Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council
Prepared and approved as to legal content by:	
	John J. Montello, Law Director

PASSED: September 5, 2023